
 
 

LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT 

APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 22-1354 

LUHO HEARING DATE:  November 21, 2022 CASE REVIEWERS:  Carla Shelton and 
Tom Hiznay, AICP 

 
REQUEST:  The applicant is requesting wetland and zoning setback variances to accommodate a proposed 
single-family dwelling on property zoned RSC-6. Additionally, the applicant is requesting a height variance for 
an existing fence on the property. 

 
VARIANCE(S): 
 
Wetland Setback: 
Per LDC Sec. 4.01.07.B.4, no filling, excavating or placement of permanent structures or other impervious 
surfaces shall be allowed within a required 30-foot wetland conservation area setback.  The applicant requests 
the construction of a portion of a covered porch within the 30-foot wetland setback area, to encroach by 5.1 feet 
into the wetland setback.  They also request existing pavers and concrete currently located within the 30-foot 
wetland conservation area setback to remain.  The current impervious area located in the wetland setback area 
is 768 square feet.  A portion of this area will be removed, and the remaining 486 square feet of covered porch, 
pavers and concrete are requested to remain.  The applicant requests a 30-foot encroachment into the setback to 
allow for a remaining setback of 0 feet where the concrete abuts the seawall/wetland line. 
 
Front Yard Setback: 
Per LDC Section 6.01.01, a minimum front yard setback of 25 feet is required in the RSC-6 district. The applicant 
requests an 8.1-foot reduction to the required setback to allow a front setback of 20.6 feet from the east property 
line along Chapman Road for the proposed home’s garage. 
 
Fence Height: 
Per LDC Section 6.07.02.C.1, a maximum height of 4 feet is permitted for fences within required front yards in 
residential districts. The applicant requests a 2-foot increase in the permitted height to allow a height of 6 feet 
for an existing solid vinyl fence along the south property line that extends into the required front yard. 
 
FINDINGS: 
 
 Per LDC Section 6.01.01, a minimum lot width of 70 feet is required in the RSC-6 district. Additionally, 

because the subject parcel is served by a septic tank and located in a Wellhead Protection Area, a minimum 
lot size of 1 acre of upland is required per LDC Section 6.01.06.4. The subject parcel is approximately 50 
feet in width and .20-acre in size and therefore is nonconforming. However, the parcel has been certified 
as a Legal Nonconforming Lot per NCL 22-1420 which has been placed into the record for this variance. 
 

 
DISCLAIMER: 
The variance listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  Additional 
variances may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of these variances 
does not obviate the applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but 
not limited to:  subdivision or site development approvals and building permit approvals. 
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w w w .  m c n e a l e n g i n e e r i n g . c o m
15957 N. Florida Avenue, Lutz, FL 33549          813.968.1081         813.961.5839

Hillsborough County Planning Re: SUTTON RESIDENCE
& Growth Management 401 W Chapman Rd.
601 E. Kennedy Blvd., 20th Floor Hillsborough County
Tampa, FL 33602 Folio # 15761.0000

MEI File # 21-001
September 8, 2022

VARIANCE CRITERIA RESPONSE NARRATIVE

Please accept the following responses for your consideration during review of our Variance request(s).

(A) Sec 6.01.01 – Request to reduce the front yard setback from 25 feet to 20.6 feet, 

(B) Sec 4.01.07 – Allow a semi-impervious area within the 30-foot Wetland Conservation Area Setback, and

(C) Part 6.07.00 – Allow a front yard setback with a 6-foot-high fence.

1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular to the subject property 
and are not those suffered in common with other property similarly located?

Mr. & Mrs. Sutton have resided on this parcel since 2007. In December 2020, their residence, originally 
constructed in 1977, was set on fire by an arsonist and the entire structure and belongings in the structure 
were lost, including the patio off the rear of the house where they enjoyed the benefits of Chapman Lake. 
The Suttons have been working with homebuilders since in an effort to design or locate a home that can 
be constructed within the zoning constraints of the parcel. Given the restriction of today’s 
replacement/construction costs, it became clear that a modular structure would be their best opportunity 
to replace their house.  The selected modular is in the process of being constructed.  The dimensional 
restrictions for this structure are fixed eliminating it from being a variable in the design process.

(A) Due to the constraints of the building and wetland conservation area setbacks, the proposed modular
structure is positioned to the rear of the lot as much as possible while keeping the overhang of the 
structure out of the wetland conservation area setback.  This results in the front of the structure,
including the desired garage, being at a minimum of 20.6 feet of the front yard right-of-way. The 
previous carport was constructed at 8.1 feet from the front yard right-of-way.  As noted, the front yard 
has been able to be increased by positioning the replacement structured further away from the right-
of-way, the front yard setback is not able to be met; however, it has been increased from the former 
condition by more than 150% based on distance and the area of encroachment has been reduced by 
more than 70%. (See attached Exhibits “A”, Existing/Former Conditions and Exhibit “B”, Proposed 
Conditions).

(B) With the modular structure positioned as close to the rear property line as possible, based on the 
wetland conservation area setback line, there is not sufficient room for a stable outdoor space to
enjoy the lake as the Suttons previously did and the neighbors currently do without encroaching into 
the wetland conservation setback area. It is desired to construct a modest 10-foot deep by 20-foot
wide elevated patio on the back of the new residence.  A portion this elevated patio would extend 
into/over the wetland conservation setback area (See attached Exhibit “B”). The patio would be 
elevated off the ground due to the natural grade slope and to allow vegetation to remain in this area.
Additionally, three (3) cypress trees are proposed within the wetland setback area to further improve
the existing/proposed condition.
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There was an existing shed that encroached within the wetland setback that has recently been 
removed. There is a remnant concrete walks within the setback area that are proposed to be partially 
removed with the pavers being retained. The shed and concrete walks equate to approximately 
768 SF. The proposed patio and pavement/concrete encroachment is 486 SF.  This is a 37%
reduction in the existing/former wetland setback encroachment.

(C) The existing 6-foot high fence along the southerly property line was installed by Mr. Sutton at the 
request of the neighbor for additional screening for privacy. This is not the same case for the northerly 
adjacent property line where that particular neighbor had a shorter 3-foot high fence in the front yard 
setback. To that end, this request is specific to only one property line.

2. Describe how the literal requirements of the Land Development Code (LDC) would deprive you of rights 
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of the LDC. 

Due to the parcel being 50’ wide by 130’ deep and having a 25’ front & 7.5’ side building setbacks and
constrained in the rear with the 30’ wetland conservation setback area, the constructable area is severely 
limited. This is common with most of the lots located on Lake Chapman.  As a result, there are several 
wetland conservation setback area and front yard setback encroachments that are existing and have 
been for decades.

(A) The literal requirements of the LDC does not allow sufficient room to construct a garage capable of 
caring for their vehicles. This is reflected by the former need for an encroachment at the project site,
and by the neighboring properties.  Most of the properties adjacent have similar encroachments 
within the front yard setback (See Exhibit “C”).

(B) The literal requirements of the LDC will not allow for the addition of a deck for the enjoyment of Lake 
Chapman as was provided prior to their former residence being set on fire and destroyed and that is 
being enjoyed by the majority of the neighbors on the lake (See Exhibit “D”).

(C) The literal requirements of the LDC will not allow for the extension of the privacy fence in the front 
yard which supplements and provides additional screening and privacy between the property owners 
structures.

3. Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others 
whose property would be affected by the allowance of the variance. 

No other properties will be affected by the allowance of these variance requests. Both variances being 
approved would allow for the project site to be in harmony with the adjacent property owner’s 
improvements.

(A) There will be approximately 40 feet from the face of the garage to the existing edge of pavement of 
Chapman Rd. This is more than sufficient for this local road.  Additionally, other adjacent setback 
encroachments provide for restrictive conditions, so this is not the most limiting condition in the area.

(B) The property is lined on both sides by a 6-foot, 100% opaque fence. The addition of the deck into the 
wetland conservation area setback will be visually screened by these fences. The County’s 100-yr 
flood elevation is 52.14. The ground elevation in the vicinity of the elevated deck is approximately
52.0. With the deck being elevated and open underneath, there is no volume displaced by the patio 
and the structural posts that will support it are considered di minimus.

(C) If allowed, the neighbors on either side of the existing screening will remain in harmony. Not allowing 
the variance, could create contention. 
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4. Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of the LDC and 
the Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC for description of 
intent/purpose). 

These variance requests will allow the existing use of the property to continue by providing reasonable 
use of the land in a manner that is consistent with the historical property use and as such will not impose 
nor interfere with others. Given that most parcels in this area have similar (some greater) 
encroachments, there is no imposition on others and it will be and enhancement but remain in harmony 
with the neighborhood.

5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an illegal act or result 
from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship. 

All indications are that this site was originally constructed, prior to implementation of the current LDC 
requirements and the hardship was caused by arson.  As such, this is a not a self-imposed hardship.

6. Explain how allowing the variances will result in substantial justice being done, considering both the 
public benefits intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardships that will be suffered by 
failure to grant variance. 

The allowance of these variance requests will allow Mr. & Mrs. Sutton to rebuild their home of 13 years 
with the former amenities on the property being replaced.  This will be another step in the right direction, 
trying to right the wrongs of the arson attack which destroyed their home and their live-long possessions.  
Without the variances being approved, this will not be possible.
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VARIANCE CRITERIA RESPONSE
You must provide a response to each of the following questions. If additional space is needed, please attach 
extra pages to this application.

(refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC for description of intent/purpose).

07/02/2014

See Attached

See Attached

See Attached

See Attached

See Attached

See Attached
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       MEI File # 21-001
August 23, 2022

VARIANCE CRITERIA RESPONSE NARRATIVE

Please accept the following responses for your consideration during review of our Variance request(s).

(A) Sec 6.01.01 – Request to reduce the front yard setback from 25 feet to 20.6 feet, and

(B) Sec 4.01.07 – Allow a semi-impervious area within the 30-foot Wetland Conservation Area Setback.

1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular to the subject property 
and are not those suffered in common with other property similarly located?

Mr. & Mrs. Sutton have resided on this parcel since 2007. In December 2020, their residence, originally 
constructed in 1977, was set on fire by an arsonist and the entire structure and belongings in the structure 
were lost, including the patio off the rear of the house where they enjoyed the benefits of Chapman Lake. 
The Suttons have been working with homebuilders since in an effort to design or locate a home that can 
be constructed within the zoning constraints of the parcel. Given the restriction of today’s 
replacement/construction costs, it became clear that a modular structure would be their best opportunity 
to replace their house.  The selected modular is in the process of being constructed.  The dimensional 
restrictions for this structure are fixed eliminating it from being a variable in the design process.

(A) Due to the constraints of the building and wetland conservation area setbacks, the proposed modular
structure is positioned to the rear of the lot as much as possible while keeping the overhang of the 
structure out of the wetland conservation area setback.  This results in the front of the structure, 
including the desired garage, being at a minimum of 20.6 feet of the front yard right-of-way. The 
previous carport was constructed at 8.1 feet from the front yard right-of-way.  As noted, the front yard 
has been able to be increased by positioning the replacement structured further away from the right-
of-way, the front yard setback is not able to be met; however, it has been increased from the former 
condition by more than 150% based on distance and the area of encroachment has been reduced by 
more than 70%. (See attached Exhibits “A”, Existing/Former Conditions and Exhibit “B”, Proposed 
Conditions).

(B) With the modular structure positioned as close to the rear property line as possible, based on the 
wetland conservation area setback line, there is not sufficient room for a stable outdoor space to 
enjoy the lake as the Suttons previously did and the neighbors currently do without encroaching into 
the wetland conservation setback area. It is desired to construct a modest 10-foot deep by 20-foot 
wide elevated patio on the back of the new residence.  A portion this elevated patio would extend 
into/over the wetland conservation setback area (See attached Exhibit “B”). The patio would be 
elevated off the ground due to the natural grade slope and to allow vegetation to remain in this area. 
Additionally, three (3) cypress trees are proposed within the wetland setback area to further improve 
the existing/proposed condition.

There was an existing shed that encroached within the wetland setback that has recently been 
removed. There is a remnant concrete walks within the setback area that are proposed to be partially 
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removed with the pavers being retained. The shed and concrete walks equate to approximately 
768 SF. The proposed patio and pavement/concrete encroachment is 486 SF.  This is a 37% 
reduction in the existing/former wetland setback encroachment.  

 
2. Describe how the literal requirements of the Land Development Code (LDC) would deprive you of rights 

commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of the LDC. 
 
Due to the parcel being 50’ wide by 130’ deep and having a 25’ front & 7.5’ side building setbacks and 
constrained in the rear with the 30’ wetland conservation setback area, the constructable area is severely 
limited.  This is common with most of the lots located on Lake Chapman.  As a result, there are several 
wetland conservation setback area and front yard setback encroachments that are existing and have 
been for decades. 
 
(A) The literal requirements of the LDC does not allow sufficient room to construct a garage capable of 

caring for their vehicles.  This is reflected by the former need for an encroachment at the project site, 
and by the neighboring properties.  Most of the properties adjacent have similar encroachments 
within the front yard setback (See Exhibit “C”). 

 
(B) The literal requirements of the LDC will not allow for the addition of a deck for the enjoyment of Lake 

Chapman as was provided prior to their former residence being set on fire and destroyed and that is 
being enjoyed by the majority of the neighbors on the lake (See Exhibit “D”). 

 
3. Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others 

whose property would be affected by the allowance of the variance. 
 
No other properties will be affected by the allowance of these variance requests.  Both variances being 
approved would allow for the project site to be in harmony with the adjacent property owner’s 
improvements. 
 
(A) There will be approximately 40 feet from the face of the garage to the existing edge of pavement of 

Chapman Rd.  This is more than sufficient for this local road.  Additionally, other adjacent setback 
encroachments provide for restrictive conditions, so this is not the most limiting condition in the area. 
 

(B) The property is lined on both sides by a 6-foot, 100% opaque fence. The addition of the deck into the 
wetland conservation area setback will be visually screened by these fences. The County’s 100-yr 
flood elevation is 52.14. The ground elevation in the vicinity of the elevated deck is approximately 
52.0. With the deck being elevated and open underneath, there is no volume displaced by the patio 
and the structural posts that will support it are considered di minimus.  

 
4. Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of the LDC and 

the Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC for description of 
intent/purpose). 
 
These variance requests will allow the existing use of the property to continue by providing reasonable 
use of the land in a manner that is consistent with the historical property use and as such will not impose 
nor interfere with others.  Given that most parcels in this area have similar (some greater) 
encroachments, there is no imposition on others and it will be and enhancement but remain in harmony 
with the neighborhood. 
 

5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an illegal act or result 
from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship. 
 
All indications are that this site was originally constructed, prior to implementation of the current LDC 
requirements and the hardship was caused by arson.  As such, this is a not a self-imposed hardship. 
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6. Explain how allowing the variances will result in substantial justice being done, considering both the 
public benefits intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardships that will be suffered by 
failure to grant variance. 
 
The allowance of these variance requests will allow Mr. & Mrs. Sutton to rebuild their home of 13 years 
with the former amenities on the property being replaced.  This will be another step in the right direction, 
trying to right the wrongs of the arson attack which destroyed their home and their live-long possessions.  
Without the variances being approved, this will not be possible. 
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VARIANCE APPLICATION 
You must schedule an appointment to submit this application by calling 

All requirements listed on the submittal checklist must be met. 

Property Information  

Property Owner Information 

Applicant Information 

Applicant’s Representative (if different than above) 

07/02/2014

015761.0000 R-4RSC-6 .20

401 W Chapman Rd Lutz, FL 33548 25/27/18

Mike Sutton

3743 Briarbrook Place Land O Lakes, FL 34639

813-230-3996

msutton@mcnealengineering.com N/A

Christopher S. McNeal

McNeal Engineering, Inc., 15957 N Florida Ave. Lutz, FL 33549

813-968-1081

permitting@mcnealengineering.com N/A

Christopher S. McNeal, Agent

Mike Sutton

3743 Briarbrook Place Land O Lakes, FL 34639

813-230-3996

msutton@mcnealengineering.com N/A

Christopher S. McNeal, Agent
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VARIANCE APPLICATION SUBMITTAL CHECKLIST

Do not retype the list.

o 
500 feet

300 feet

 

07/02/2014

If property owner is a corporation, submit the Sunbiz information indicating that you are authorized to sign the application
and/or affidavit. This can be obtained at http://sunbiz.org/

To be paid online

N/A

22-1354
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